Owner’s Operator and Maintenance Manual

InTouch” PCS”
Positioning Back

Models
ITPCSR ITPCST
ITPCSR 16 ITPCSTI6
ITPCSR 18 ITPCSTI8
ITPCSR20 ITPCST20

DEALER: This manual MUST be given to
the user of this product.

USER: BEFORE using this product, read this
manual and save for future reference.

Yes, you can:



/A WARNING

DO NOT OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT WITHOUT FIRST READING AND
UNDERSTANDING THIS MANUAL. IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO
UNDERSTAND THE WARNINGS, CAUTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS
CONTACT A QUALIFIED DEALER OR INVACARE TECHNICAL SUPPORT
BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO USE THIS EQUIPMENT - OTHERWISE INJURY
OR DAMAGE MAY RESULT.

/A ACCESSORIES WARNING

Invacare products are specifically designed and manufactured for use in conjunction with
Invacare accessories. Accessories designed by other manufacturers have not been tested by
Invacare and are not recommended for use with Invacare products.

NOTE: Updated versions of this manual are available on www.invacare.com.
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SPECIAL NOTES

SPECIAL NOTES

Signal words are used in this manual and apply to hazards or unsafe practices which could result in personal injury or

property damage. Refer to the table below for definitions of the signal words.

SIGNAL WORD MEANING
DANGER Danger |nd|c.ates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in
death or serious injury.
WARNING Woarning |nd!cate§ a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.
CAUTION Caution indicates a pot.entla.ll?' hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in
property damage or minor injury or both.

NOTICE

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

WITHOUT NOTICE.
MAINTENANCE

Maintenance MUST be performed ONLY by qualified personnel.

InTouch” PCS" Positioning Back 4

Part No 1163138



SECTION | —GENERAL GUIDELINES

SECTION |—GENERAL GUIDELINES

/A WARNING

SECTION | - GENERAL GUIDELINES contains important information for the safe operation and
use of this product.

Important Information

There are several adjustments available when the back is used on manual and power wheelchairs. Those adjustments include
height, depth and angle. There is no angle or depth adjustment available when the back is used on Invacare Power
Wheelchairs with Power Recline.

The procedures in the installation section require a 3/16 Allen wrench. A 7/16 wrench is required is required if installing the
back onto an Invacare Power Wheelchair with Power Recline.

The back cushion is NOT designed for use in the treatment of pressure sores.

The best way to avoid problems related to pressure sores is to understand their causes and your role in a skin management
program.

Your therapist and physician should be consulted if you have any questions regarding weight relief, self-examination of skin,
or individual limitations and needs.

All seating systems should be selected carefully. Working with your therapist, physician and equipment supplier is the best
way to assure that a seating system choice matches the individuals needs.

As the needs of the individual become more complex, the InTouch PCS Positioning Back evaluation becomes more important.

Seating Pressure Warning

Skin condition should be checked frequently after the installation and use of any new seating system.

Installation Warnings

After any adjustments, repair or service and before use, make sure that all attaching hardware is tightened securely.

DO NOT install the InTouch PCS Positioning Back onto back canes with an outside diameter greater than 1” or less than 7/8”
nominal (0.800” actual) - otherwise, injury or damage may occur.

Ensure the InTouch PCS Positioning Back is properly secured to the wheelchair before using.

Weight Capacity

/A WARNING
The weight capacity of the back may be directly limited by the weight capacity of the wheelchair
that it is being installed and used on. The user’s weight MUST NOT exceed the weight capacity of
the wheelchair or back.

SIZE 14 TO 21-INCH WIDTH 22 TO 24-INCH WIDTH

MAXIMUM WEIGHT RATING 300 Ibs 500 Ibs

Part No 1163138 5 InTouch” PCS" Positioning Back



SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

AWARNING

Check ALL fasteners periodically to ensure that mechanical connections and attaching hardware
are tightened securely - otherwise injury or damage may occur.

DO NOT continue to use this product if problems are discovered. Corrective maintenance can be per-
formed at or arranged through your equipment supplier.

NOTE: The installation instructions differ for a Invacare Power Wheelchair with Power Recline from the installation instructions for a
manual or a power wheelchair with round canes 7/8” nominal to 1” diameter.

1. Remove any existing back upholstery or back system from the chair before installation. Refer to Owner’s Manual
shipped with wheelchair.

2. Install the back. Refer to the table below for applicable installation and adjustment instructions.

TYPE OF FOR INSTALLATION ADJUSTMENTS FOR APPLICABLE
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, REFER TO ADJUSTMENTS, REFER TO
Manual or Power wheelchair with Installing the Back on page 7. HEIGHT - YES For height adjustment, refer to
round canes 7/8” nominal to |” dia. DEPTH - YES Install/Adjust the Back on the Back
ANGLE - YES Cane Mounting Assemblies on

page 8. For depth and angle adjust-

ment, refer to Adjusting the Back
Depth and/or Angle on page 9.

Invacare Power Wheelchair Installing the Back - Invacare Power HEIGHT - YES For height adjustment, refer to
w/Power Recline Wheelchairs with Power Recline on | DEPTH - NO Refer to Installing the Back - Invac-
page 10. ANGLE - NO are Power Wheelchairs with

Power Recline on page 0.
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Installing the Back

NOTE: This procedure does not apply to Invacare Power Wheelchairs with Power Recline. Refer to Installing the Back - Invacare Power

Wheelchairs with Power Recline on page 10.

Install the Back Cane Mounting Assemblies

NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURES 2.1 through 2.3.

NOTE: To remove the back cane assemblies, reverse this
procedure.

NOTE: It may be necessary to raise or lower the back canes to
achieve the desired height installation. Refer to Owner’s
Manual shipped with wheelchair.

NOTE: DO NOT disassemble the back cane mounting
assemblies during STEP 1 of this procedure.

1. Loosen, but DO NOT remove, the socket head screws
on the back cane mounting assemblies, just enough to
allow the back cane mounting assemblies to slip onto
the back canes.

NOTE: Some wheelchairs have back canes with a bend. Make
sure that the back cane mounting assemblies are completely
above or below and not straddling the bend.

NOTE: There is a left-hand and a right-hand back cane
mounting assembly used with each InTouch PCS Positioning
Back. When installed properly, the ball is up and the cone is
down, as shown in FIGURE 2.1.

2. Slide the back cane mounting assembly onto the back
cane.

3. Align the scored vertical line on the outside back cane
mounting assembly with the center of the back cane
as shown in FIGURE 2.2.

4. Adjust the back cane mounting assemblies until the
ball and cone on each assembly is positioned inward
of the back canes as shown in FIGURE 2.3.

5. Loosely tighten the socket head screws on the back
cane mounting assembly.

NOTE: DO NOT tighten the socket head screws completely

until the back is installed and centered between the back canes.

6. Repeat STEPS 1 -5 to install the opposite back cane
mounting assembly onto the opposite back cane.

NOTE: This view is from the back of the wheelchair, looking at the
back canes.

Left-Hand Back Cane
Mounting Assembly

f Back Cane

Socket Head

B Screws
Ij

Ball (up)
Cone (down)

Right-Hand Back Cane
Mounting Assembly

J

FIGURE 2.1 Check hardware orientation

NOTE: This view is looking at the right side of the wheelchair.
Back Cane

Right-Hand Back Cane
Mounting Assembly

Scored Vertical Line
(align with center of back cane)

Seat

FIGURE 2.2 Check vertical alignment

NOTE: This view is from the top of the wheelchair, looking down
at the seat.

S\
o) Inward of Back Canes
@)
Ball and cone on back cane mounting
assemblies MUST be installed inward
L of the back canes L]

FIGURE 2.3 Check ball and cone position

Part No 1163138
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Install/Adjust the Back on the Back Cane Mounting Assemblies

/A WARNING

The installed location of the back is directly related to the wheelchairs stability. Check the stability of the
wheelchair after installation and before use. Refer to STABILITY in the wheelchair Owner’s Manual.

NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURES 2.4 through 2.6.

NOTE: Both latches MUST be in the up (unlocked) position to
install the back.

1. Oneach back mounting bracket, slightly pull out as you
rotate the bottom of the latch outward 180° to the up
(unlocked) position.

2. Align and put the receivers on the back mounting
brackets onto the back cane mounting assemblies as
shown in FIGURE 2.4.

3. Adjust the back cane mounting assemblies until the
receivers are fully seated on each side and the back is
centered between the back canes.

NOTE: If no other adjustment is needed, proceed to STEP 5.

NOTE: The position of the socket head screws, washer and nut
plates can be adjusted in the slots in the back shell and back
mounting brackets. Refer to FIGURE 2.5. Use STEP 4 to make
these adjustments.

4. Perform the following:
A. Remove the back cushion. Refer to

Installing/Removing the Back Cushion on page 12.

B. On both sides of the wheelchair, loosen but DO
NOT remove the two socket head screws that secure
the washer plate, nut plate and back mounting
bracket to the back shell.

C. Adjust the hardware until the desired height is
obtained and the receivers are fully seated onto the
back cane mounting assemblies as shown in
FIGURE 2.6. Make sure the back is centered
between the back canes.

D. Onboth sides of the wheelchair, tighten the two
socket head screws that attach the washer plate, nut
plate and back mounting bracket to the back shell.

E. Install the back cushion. Refer to

Installing/Removing the Back Cushion on page 12.
5. On each back mounting bracket, rotate the latch
outward and down to the locked position.

NOTE: Make sure an audible “click” is heard for each latch.

6. Tighten the socket head screws on the back cane
mounting assemblies.

7. Pull up on the back to make sure it is locked in place.

Latch
(rotated 180° to the up
(unlocked) position)

Back

— Receiver on Back
Mounting Bracket

Ball and Cone on Back Cane
Mounting Assembly

FIGURE 2.4 Align the back mounting hardware

Washer Plate

Socket Head Screws

Height Adjustment Slot in
Back Shell

NOTE: Back Cane Mounting Assembly not shown for clarity. DO
NOT remove the back cane mounting assembly to make this
adjustment.
DETAIL “A” -
PARTIAL BACK VIEW

Nut Plate
(cut away to show slot in back
mounting bracket)

N__ Socket Head Screw
N\ Back Mounting Bracket

FIGURE 2.5 Secondary adjustments

NOTE: This view is from the top of the wheelchair, looking down at
the seat.

Hardware is centered
and seated in the
receivers

FIGURE 2.6 Check hardware alignment

InTouch” PCS" Positioning Back
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Adjusting the Back Depth and/or Angle

NOTE: These adjustments do not apply to Invacare Power Wheelchairs with Power Recline.
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 2.7.

1. On each side of the wheelchair, loosen but DO NOT remove the two socket head screws that secure the back shell
mounting brackets and washer plates to the back cane mounting assemblies.

2. Adjust the back to the desired depth and/or angle.

Tighten the socket head screws securing the washer plates and back shell mounting brackets to the back cane
mounting assemblies.

NOTE: This view is from the right side of the wheelchair, right back cane and attaching hardware not shown for clarity. The angle
measurements are relative to back canes at 90° to the seating surface.

120° ANGLE FROM 90° ANGLE FROM 60° ANGLE FROM
SEATING SURFACE SEATING SURFACE SEATING SURFACE

Seating Surface

FIGURE 2.7 Adjusting the Back Depth and/or Angle
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Installing the Back - Invacare Power Wheelchairs with Power
Recline

NOTE: This mounting system is fixed and does not allow for
width, angle or depth adjustment.

NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 2.8 and

FIGURE 2.9.

1. Place a flat washer onto two hex head screws.

2. Insertahexhead screw into each mounting hole in the
back cane mounting bracket.

3. Loosely attach the hex head screws and flat washers to
the back cane mounting bracket with two t-nuts.

4. Repeat STEPS 1-3 to attach the hardware to the
opposite back cane mounting bracket.

5. Align and insert the t-nuts into the T-slots in the back
canes.

6. Adjust the back to the desired position on the back
canes.

7. Loosely tighten the hex head screws.

NOTE: If no other height adjustment is necessary, proceed to
STEP 11 of this procedure.

8.

10.

11.

On each side of the wheelchair, loosen but DO NOT
remove the two socket head screws that secure the
back shell and washer plates to the back cane
mounting bracket.

Adjust the back to the desired height along the vertical
slots on both sides of the back shell.

Tighten the socket head screws securing the washer
plates and back shell to the back cane mounting
brackets.

Securely tighten the hex head screws.

NOTE: After installation and before use, pull up on the back to
ensure it is locked.

T-Slot in
Back Cane

Back Cane
-~ Mounting Bracket

Hex Head Screws
AN and Flat Washers

)

FIGURE 2.8 Installation Details on an
Invacare Power Wheelchair with Power Recline

Socket Head
Screws

Washer Plate

FIGURE 2.9 Secondary Height Adjustment

InTouch” PCS" Positioning Back
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Installing/Removing Lateral Supports and/or Pelvic Stabilizers
NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 2.10.

NOTE: To remove the lateral supports or pelvic stabilizers, reverse this procedure.

NOTE: If the InTouch PCS Positioning Back is used on a power wheelchair that has a MK61™ connector tray attached to the back shell,
it may be necessary to remove the two screws and hex nuts that attach connector tray to the back shell to gain access to the slots. Before
removing the screws, make note of the orientation of the connector tray while it is still attached to the back shell.

NOTE: The lateral supports and pelvic stabilizers can be installed at any position on the back shell that is best for the user and MUST
ALWAYS be attached with two socket screws and flat washers.

NOTE: A 7/16 wrench is required for this procedure.

NOTE: The Lateral Support can be adjusted up or down in the upper slots in 1” increments.

NOTE: The Pelvic Stabilizer can be adjusted up or down in the lower slots in 1” increments.

1. Determine the desired position to attach the lateral or pelvic stabilizers on the back shell.

2. Remove the two screws and hex nuts that attach the connector tray mounting brackets to the back shell. If the wiring
is already in place, let the MK6i connector tray and brackets hang loosely from the wiring.

For each pelvic stabilizer or lateral support, attach to the back shell with two socket head screws and washers.

Attach the connector tray mounting brackets to the back shell with two screws and hex nuts.

Front view Back view

MK6i connector tray

Hex Nuts

/

Screws

Lateral Support o

—1) (.

o

Pelvic 5
Stabilizer _>D C) o
o

FIGURE 2.10 Secondary Height Adjustment

Removing the Back for Transport

NOTE: Both latches MUST be in the up (unlocked) position to remove the back.

1. On each back mounting bracket, slightly pull out as you rotate the bottom of the latch 180° to the up (unlocked)
position.

2. Lift the back off of the back cane mounting assemblies.

Part No 1163138 1 InTouch” PCS" Positioning Back



SECTION 3—MAINTENANCE

SECTION 3—MAINTENANCE

Installing/Removing the Back Cushion

NOTE: For this procedure, refer to FIGURE 3.1.

NOTE: To remove the back cushion, reverse this procedure.

1.

SARE R R

6.

Separate the hook and loop material at the bottom of the back cushion and flip the large upholstery flap up and

away from the back cushion.

Put the back cushion face down on a flat, stable surface.

Put the back face down onto the back cushion.
Put the top of the back shell into the pocket at the top of the back cushion.

Pull the bottom upholstery flap around the bottom of the back and fasten the hook material on the inside of the
bottom upholstery flap (C) to the loop material on the bottom of the back shell (D).

Fasten the hook material on the large upholstery flap (A) to the loop material on the bottom upholstery flap (B).
NOTE: There are two strips of hook material on the back shell that hold the back cushion in place.

7. Flip the back over and apply slight pressure to the back cushion to fasten the back cushion to the back shell.

Rear View of Back Cushion

TOP

Large Upholstery Flap —

Outside Loop material (B) fastens to (A)

BOTTOM

Rear view of the Back Shell
TOP
Back shell —__|

BOTTOM

<@— Hook Material (A) fastens to (B)

Opening in upholstery

—1—— for head rest mounting

Pocket in Upholstery

— Inside loop material (C)

B o — fastens to (D)

®

Hook material (D)
fastens to (C)

FIGURE 3.1 Installing/Removing the Back Cushion

InTouch” PCS" Positioning Back
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SECTION 3—MAINTENANCE

Installing/lRemoving the Back Cushion Cover

/A WARNING
The back cushion cover is designed to protect the foam from moisture and to provide fire retar-
dancy. DO NOT use the back cushion without the cushion cover. If the cover is torn, it MUST be
replaced IMMEDIATELY.

NOTE: To remove the back cushion from the back cushion cover, reverse this procedure.
1. Flip the rear upholstery flap up and away from the back cushion.
2. Separate the hook and loop strips at the bottom of the back cushion upholstery.

3. Pull the foam out of the back cushion cover.

Cleaning

Regular inspection of parts including hardware, brackets, upholstery materials, foams, and plastics, for deformation,
corrosion, breakage, wear or compression is recommended.

/A WARNING

DO NOT continue to use this product if any of the upholstery materials, foams, and/or plastics are
found to be deformed, breaking, worn, and/or compressed. Corrective maintenance can be
performed at or arranged through your equipment supplier.

The back cushion cover is designed to protect the foam from moisture and to provide fire
retardancy. DO NOT use the back cushion without the cushion cover. If the cover is torn, it
MUST be replaced IMMEDIATELY.

Continued use with absent or damaged cover by an incontinent user can result in severe skin
irritation, infection, and other skin care issues.

Back Shell

Regular cleaning and inspection of the back shell is recommended. Wipe the entire surface with a damp cloth.

Outer Cover

CAUTION

DO NOT use fabric softeners or bleach. DO NOT machine dry. Air dry only. DO NOT dry in
sun.

Regular cleaning and inspection of the outer cover is recommended.
NOTE: Before laundering the outer cover, remove the foam.

Machine wash the outer cover in cold water on gentle cycle using a mild detergent.
Foam

The foam MUST be replaced if it becomes contaminated because of incontinence. The foam is absorbent and cannot be
cleaned.

Part No 1163138 13 InTouch” PCS" Positioning Back



LIMITED WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY

PLEASE NOTE: THE WARRANTY BELOW HAS BEEN DRAFTED TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL LAW
APPLICABLE TO PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED AFTER JULY 4,1975.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser/user of our products.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other legal rights which vary from state to
state.

Invacare warrants its product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of two years
from date of purchase. If within such warranty period any such product shall be proven to be defective, such
product shall be repaired or replaced, at Invacare’s option, with refurbished or new parts. This warranty does
not include any labor or shipping charges incurred in replacement part installation or repair of any such product.
Product repairs shall not extend this warranty - coverage for repaired product shall end when this limited
warranty terminates. Invacare’s sole obligation and your exclusive remedy under this warranty shall be limited
to such repair and/or replacement.

For warranty service, please contact the dealer from whom you purchased your Invacare product. In the event
you do not receive satisfactory warranty service, please write directly to Invacare at the address below, provide
dealer’s name, address, and the date of purchase, indicate nature of the defect and, if the product is serialized,
indicate the serial number. Do not return products to our factory without our prior consent.

LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS: THE FOREGOING WARRANTY SHALL NOT APPLY TO SERIAL
NUMBERED PRODUCTS IF THE SERIAL NUMBER HAS BEEN REMOVED OR DEFACED, PRODUCTS
SUBJECTED TO NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT, IMPROPER OPERATION, MAINTENANCE OR STORAGE,
COMMERCIAL OR INSTITUTIONAL USE, PRODUCTS MODIFIED WITHOUT INVACARE’S EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, MODIFICATION THROUGH THE USE
UNAUTHORIZED PARTS OR ATTACHMENTS; PRODUCTS DAMAGED BY REASON OF REPAIRS MADE
TO ANY COMPONENT WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC CONSENT OF INVACARE, OR TO A PRODUCT
DAMAGED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND INVACARE’S CONTROL, AND SUCH EVALUATION WILL BE
SOLELY DETERMINED BY INVACARE. THE WARRANTY SHALL NOT APPLY TO PROBLEMS ARISING
FROM NORMAL WEAR OR FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES
WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND THE SOLE REMEDY FOR
VIOLATIONS OF ANY WARRANTY WHATSOEVER, SHALL BE LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT
OF THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT PURSUANT TO THE TERMS CONTAINED HEREIN. THE APPLICATION
OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY WHATSOEVER SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE DURATION OF THE
EXPRESS WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN. INVACARE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER.

THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE EXTENDED TO COMPLY WITH STATE/PROVINCIAL LAWS AND
REQUIREMENTS.

InTouch” PCS" Positioning Back 14 Part No 1163138



Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien

Dossier de positionnement
InTouch™ PCS™

Modéles
ITPCSR ITPCST
ITPCSR 16 ITPCSTI6
ITPCSR 18 ITPCSTI8
ITPCSR20 ITPCST20

DISTRIBUTEUR: Ce manuel DOIT étre remis a
I'utilisateur de ce produit.

UTILISATEUR : AVANT d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez

lire ce manuel et le conserver pour consultation ultérieure.

Yes, you can.




/A AVERTISSEMENT

NE PAS UTILISER CET EQUIPEMENT AVANT D'AVOIR LU ET COMPRIS CE
MANUEL. SI VOUS N'ETES PAS EN MESURE DE COMPRENDRE LES
AVERTISSEMENTS, CONSIGNES DE SECURITE ET INSTRUCTIONS,
CONTACTEZ UN DISTRIBUTEUR QUALIFIE OU LE PERSONNEL
TECHNIQUE D'INVACARE AVANT D'UTILISER CET EQUIPEMENT - SOUS
PEINE DE RISQUER DE CAUSER DES BLESSURES OU DOMMAGES.

/A AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT LES ACCESSOIRES
Les produits Invacare sont spécifiquement concgus et fabriqués pour une utilisation conjointe
avec les accessoires Invacare. Les accessoires congus par d'autres fabricants n'ont pas été tes-
tés par Invacare et leur utilisation avec les produits Invacare n'est pas recommandée.

REMARQUE: Une version mise a jour de ce manuel est disponible sur www.invacare.com.
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REMARQUES SPECIALES

REMARQUES SPECIALES

Des mots-indicateurs sont utilisés dans ce manuel concernant les dangers et utilisations hasardeuses qui pourraient
causer des préjudices corporels ou des dommages matériels. Se référer au tableau ci-dessous pour la définition des

mots-indicateurs.

MOT-INDICATEUR DEFINITION
DANGER Danger indique une situation hasardeuse imminente, laquelle, si elle n'est pas évitée, serait
mortelle ou causerait des blessures graves.
Avertissement indique une situation potentiellement hasardeuse, laquelle, si elle n'est pas
AVERTISSEMENT o o neld onp d P
évitée, serait mortelle ou causerait des blessures graves.
Attention indique une situation potentiellement hasardeuse, laquelle, si elle n'est pas évitée,
ATTENTION . " :
pourrait causer des dommages matériels, des blessures superficielles, ou les deux.

AVIS

LES INFORMATIONS CONTENUES DANS CE DOCUMENT SONT SOUS RESERVE DE
MODIFICATION SANS AVIS PREALABLE.

ENTRETIEN

L’entretien DOIT étre efectué EXLUSIVEMENT par du personnel qualifié.
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SECTION |—CONSIGNES GENERALES

SECTION | —CONSIGNES GENERALES

A AVERTISSEMENT

SECTION | - Les CONSIGNES GENERALES contiennent des informations importantes pour
obtenir une fonctionnalité adéquate et pour utiliser ce produit en toute sécurité.

Informations importantes

Il existe plusieurs réglages disponibles lorsque ce dossier est installé sur des fauteuils roulants manuels et électriques. Ces
réglages concernent la hauteur, la profondeur et I'angle. Il ny a pas de réglage d’angle ou de profondeur lorsque le dossier est
installé sur des fauteuils roulants électriques Invacare Power Wheelchair ou Power Recline.

Les procédures décrites dans la section d’installation nécessitent une clé hexagonale 3/16.
Le coussinet du dossier n’est PAS congu pour étre utilisé pour le traitement des escarres.

La meilleure fagon d’éviter les problemes d’escarres est de comprendre leurs causes, ainsi que votre role concernant un
programme de protection de la peau.

Il est recommandé de consulter votre thérapeute ou médecin en cas de questions sur les moyens de réduire la pression, I'auto-
examen de la peau, ou les limitations et besions individuels.

Un siege doit étre soigneusement sélectionné. Il est recommandé de collaborer avec votre thérapeute, médecin ou fournisseur
d’équipement pour garantir le choix du systéme de siege le mieux adapté a vos besoins.

Si les besoins de la personne deviennent plus complexes, 'évaluation dossier de positionnement InTouch PCS est plus
imporat.

Avertissement concernant la pression en position assise

L'état de la peau devrait étre fréquemment examiné apres l'installation et l'utilisation de tout nouveau siege.

Avertissements concernant l'installation

Apres chaque réglage, réparation ou entretien et avant utilisation, s'assurer que toutes les ferrures de fixation sont bien
serrées.

NE PAS installer le dossier de positionnement InTouch PCS sur des tiges de dossier au diamétre externe de plus de 2,5 cm
(1 po.) ou de moins de 2,2 cm (7/8 po.) nominal (2,03 cm ou 0,800 po. réel) - sous peine de causer blessures ou dommages.

S'assurer que le dossier de positionnement InTouch PCS est correctement attaché au fauteuil roulant avant utilisation.

Capacité pondérale

/A AVERTISSEMENT
La capacité pondérale du dossier est parfois directement limitée par la capacité pondérale du fau-
teuil roulant sur lequel il est installé. Le poids de I'utilisateur de DOIT PAS dépasser la capacité
pondérale du fauteuil roulant ou du dossier.

TAILLE LARGEUR 36 A 53,5 CM (14 221 po.) LARGEUR 56 A 61 CM (22 4 24 po.)
POIDS MAXIMAL 136 kg (300 Ibs) 227 kg (500 Ibs)
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

/A AVERTISSEMENT

Vérifier TOUTES les attaches régulierement pour garantir que les connections mécaniques et
ferrures de fixation sont bien serrées - sous peine de causer blessures ou dommages.

NE PAS laisser ce produit en service en cas de probléemes. Un entretien correctif peut étre effectué ou
arrangé par votre distributeur d'équipement.

REMARQUE: les instructions d'installation d'un fauteuil roulant électrique Invacare Power Wheelchair ou Power Recline sont
différentes des instructions d’installation d 'un fauteuil roulant électrique ou manuel avec tiges rondes de taille nominale 2,2 cm ( 7/8 po.)

a 2,5 cm (1 po.) de diamétre.

1. Retirer le tissu du dossier du fauteuil existant avant installation. Se référer au Manuel d'utilisation expédié avec le fauteuil

roulant.

2. Installer le dossier. Se référer au tableau ci-dessous pour une les instructions d'installation et de réglage.

TYPE D'INSTALLATION POUR LES INSTRUCTIONS REGLAGES POUR LES REGLAGES
D'INSTALLATION, SE REFERER A APPROPRIES, SE REFERER A
Fauteuil roulant manuel ou Installation du dossier on page 21. HAUTEUR - OUI Pour régler la hauteur, se référer a
électrique avec tiges rondes de PROFONDEUR - OUI | Installer/régler le dossier sur les
taille nominale 2,2 cm (7/8 po.) a ANGLE - OUI montants des tiges en canne du
2,5 cm (I po.) de diamétre dossier on page 22. Pour régler la
profondeur et I'angle, se référer a
Réglage de la profondeur d
I'angle du dossier on page 23.
Fauteuil roulant électrique Installation du dossier - Fauteuil roulant | HAUTEUR - OUI Pour régler la hauteur, se référer a
Invacare Power Wheelchair avec | électrique Invacare avec Power Recline PROFONDEUR - NON | Refer to Installation du dossier -
Power Recline. on page 24. ANGLE - NON Fauteuil roulant électrique Invacare

avec Power Recline on page 24.
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Installation du dossier

REMARQUE: cette procédure ne s’applique pas aux fauteuils roulants électriques Invacare munis du systeeme Power Recline. Se référer

a Installation du dossier - Fauteuil roulant électrique Invacare avec Power Recline de la page 24.

Installer les montants des tiges en canne
du dossier

REMARQUE: Pour cette procédure, se référer a la FIGURES 2.1
a2.3.

REMARQUE: pour retirer les tiges en canne du dossier, inverser
cette procédure.

REMARQUIE: Iil est peut-étre nécessaire d'élever ou d’abaisser les
tiges en canne du dossier pour obtenir la hauteur d'installation
souhaitée. Se référer au Manuel d'utilisation expédié avec le
fauteuil.

REMARQUE: NE PAS démonter les tiges en canne du dossier
pendant I'ETAPE 1 de cette procédure.

1. Desserrer, mais NE PAS retirer, les vis a téte creuse qui
se trouvent al'arriere des tiges en canne du dossier, juste
assez pour permettre aux montants des tiges en canne
de se glisser sur les tiges du dossier.

REMARQUE: certains fauteuils roulants possédent des tiges de
dossier courbées. S'assurer que les montants des tiges en canne du
dossier sont complétement au-dessus ou en dessous et non pas sur
la courbe.

REMARQUE: il y a un montant de tige en canne de gauche et un
montant de droite pour chaque dossier de positionnement In’Touch
PCS. Lorsque le dossier est correctement installé, la bille est dirigée

vers le haut et le cone vers le bas, comme le montre le FIGURE 2.1.

2. Glisser le montant de la tige en canne sur la tige en canne
du dossier.

3. Aligner la rainure verticale sur le montant de la tige en
canne du dossier externe avec le centre de la tige en
canne du dossier comme le montre le FIGURE 2.2.

4. Régler les montants des tiges en canne du dossier
jusqu'a ce que la bille et le cone de chaque montant
soient positionnés vers l'intérieur des tiges en canne du
dossier,comme le montre le FIGURE 2.3.

5. Serrer légerement les vis a téte creuse sur le montant de
tige en canne du dossier.

REMARQUE: : NE PAS serrer complétement les vis a téte creuse

avant que le dossier soit installé et centré entre les tiges en canne du

dossier.

6. Répéter les ETAPES 14 5 pour installer 'autre montant
de tige en canne sur l'autre tige en canne du dossier.

REMARQUE: Tiges en canne du dossiet, vues de l'arriere du
fauteuil roulant.

Montant de tige en
canne de dossier (gauche)

( Tige en canne du
dossier
Vis a téte
L creuse

Bille (vers le haut)
Cone (vers le bas)

Montant de tige en canne
du dossier (droite)

q
N

FIGURE 2.1 Vérifier l'orientation des ferrures
REMARQUE: Vue de droite du fauteuil roulant.

Tige en canne du dossier

Montant de tige en canne du
dossier (droite)

Rainure verticale (aligner au centre de
la tige en canne du dossier)

— /|- Siege
—
L/ ° /

FIGURE 2.2 Verifier l'alignement vertical

REMARQUE: Ve de dessus du fauteuil roulant, en regardant le
siege vers le bas.

5 Espace séparant les tiges ﬁ
en canne du dossier

O) ©

La bille et le cone des montants des
tiges en canne du dossier DOIVENT
L étre installés entre les tiges en canne L

FIGURE 2.3 Vérifier la position de la bille et du cone
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Installer/régler le dossier sur les montants des tiges en canne du dossier

/A AVERTISSEMENT

L'emplacement du dossier est directement lié a la stabilité du fauteuil roulant. Vérifier la stabilité du fau-
teuil roulant apreés installation et avant utilisation. Se référer a la section STABILITE dans le manuel d'util-
isation du fauteuil roulant.

REMARQUE: Pour cette procédure, se référer a la FIGURES 2.4 a

2.6.

REMARQUE: les deux loquets DOIVENT étre en position

débloquée (vers le haut) pour installer le dossier.

1. Surchaque support de fixation de dossier, tirer légerement
pendant que vous faites tourner le bas du loquet vers
l'extérieur a 180° jusqu'a la position débloquée (vers le
haut).

2. Aligner et mettre les logements des supports de fixation
du dossier sur les montants des tiges en canne du dossier
comme le montre le SCHEMA 2.4.

3. Régler les montants des tiges en canne du dossier jusqu'a
ce que les logements soient complétement fixés de chaque
cOté et que le dossier soit centré entre les tiges en canne.

REMARQUIE: si tous les réglages ont été effectués, poursuivre avec

I'ETAPES.

REMARQUE: la position des vis a téte creuse, rondelles et plaques a

écrous peut étre réglée dans les fentes de la coquille du dossier et les

supports de fixation. Se référer au SCHEMA 2.5. L'ETAPE 4

explique comment effectuer ces réglages.

4. Effectuer les opérations suivantes:

A. Retirer le coussinet du dossier. Se référer a

E.

Installation/démontage de la housse du coussinet du
doisser de la page 27.

Des deux cotés du fauteuil, desserrer mais NE PAS
retirer les deux vis a téte creuse qui retiennent la
plaque de boulonnage, la plaque a écrous et le
support de fixation du dossier a la coquille du dossier.
Régler les ferrures a la hauteur souhaitée et jusqu'a ce
que les logements soient completement fixés sur les
montants des tiges en canne du dossier comme le
montre le SCHEMA 2.6. S'assurer que le dossier est
centré entre les tiges en canne du dossier.

De chaque coté du fauteuil, resserrer les deux vis a
téte creuse qui retiennent la plaque de boulonnerie, la
plaque a écrous et le support de fixation a la coquille
du dossier.

Installer le coussient du dossier. Se référer a

Installation/démontage de la housse du coussinet du
doisser de la page 27.

5. Sur chaque support de fixation du dossier, faire tourner le
loquet vers 'extérieur et vers le bas en position bloquée.

REMARQUE: : s"assurer qu 'un déclic audible se fait entendre pour

chaque loquet.

6. Serrer les vis a téte creuse sur les montants des tiges en
canne du dossier.

7. Tirer sur le dossier vers le haut pour s'assurer qu'il reste
bien bloqué en place.

montant de tige en
canne du dossier

Loquet (tourné a 180° en position
débloquée (vers le haut))

b——— Logement sur le
support de fixation
du dossier

Bille et cbne sur

FIGURE 2.4 Aligner les ferrures de montage du dossier

Plaque de boulonnage

hauteur dans la coquille

Vis a téte creuse

Fente de réglage de

REMARQUE: Montant de tige en canne du dossier non représenté
pour une meilleure clarté de la figure. NE PAS retirer le montant de
tige en canne du dossier pour faire des réglages.

DETAIL “A” - VUE DE
DERRIERE PARTIELLE

Plaque a écrous (en coupe,
pour faire apparaitre la
fente dans le support de
fixation du dossier)

\¥
- Support de fixation du dossier
FIGURE 2.5 Réglages secondaires

Vis a téte creuse

=

REMARQUE: Siége vu du haut du fauteuil roulant.

Les ferrures sont centrées
et posées dans les
logements de montage

FIGURE 2.6 Vérifier I'alignement des ferrures

Dossier de positionnement InTouch™ PCS™

22

Part No 1163138



SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Réglage de la profondeur et/ou de I'angle du dossier

REMARQUE: ces réglages ne s’appliquent pas aux fauteuils roulants électriques Invacare avec Power Recline.

REMARQUE: Pour cette procédure, se référer a la FIGURE 2.7.

1. De chaque coté du fauteuil, desserrer mains NE PAS retirer les deux vis a téte creuse qui retiennent le support de
fixation et les plaques de boulonnerie de la coquille du dossier aux montants des tiges en canne du dossier..

2. Régler le dossier a la profondeur et/ou a 'angle souhaité(es).

Serrer les vis a téte creuse qui retiennent les plaques de boulonnerie et le support de fixation de la coquille du dossier
aux montants des tiges en canne du dossier.

REMARQUE: : vue de droite du fauteuil, la tige de dossier droite et les piéces de fixation ne sont pas représentées sur la figure pour plus
de clarté. Les mesures d’angles sont relatives aux tiges en canne de dossier a 90° de la surface du siege.

120° DE LA 90° DE LA 60° DE LA
SURFACE DU SIEGE SURFACE DU SIEGE SURFACE DU SIEGE

Surface du sieége

FIGURE 2.7 Réglage de la profondeur et/ou de I'angle du dossier
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Installation du dossier - Fauteuil roulant électrique Invacare

avec Power Recline

REMARQUE: ce systeme de montage est fixe et ne permet donc
ni un réglage de la largeur, ni de la profondeur ni de I’angle.

REMARQUE: Pour cette procédure, se référer a la

FIGURE 2.8 a FIGURE 2.9.
1. Placer une rondelle plate sur deux vis a téte
hexagonale.

2. Insérer une vis a téte hexagonale dans chaque trou de
fixation dans la tige en canne du support de fixation.

3. Fixer de maniére lache les vis a téte hexagonale et les
rondelles plates au support de fixation de la tige en
canne avec deux écrous en T.

4. Répéterles ETAPES 1 a 3 pour fixer la boulonnerie au
support de fixation de l'autre tige en canne.

5. Aligner et insérer les écrous en T dans les fentes en T
dans les cannes de derriere.

6. Régler le dossier en position souhaitée sur les tiges en
cannes.

7. Serrer légérement les vis a téte hexagonale.
REMARQUE: apres avoir effectué les réglages de hauteur
nécessaires, passer a I’ETAPE 11 de cette procédure.

8. De chaque c6té du fauteuil, desserrer mai NE PAS
retirer les deux vis a téte creuse qui fixent la coquille
du dossier et les plaques de boulonnerie au support
de fixation de la tige en canne.

9. Régler le dossier a la hauteur souhaitée le long des
fentes verticales des deux c6tés de la coquille du
dossier.

10. Serrer les vis a téte creuse en fixant les plaques de
boulonnerie et la coquille du dossier aux supports de
fixation des tiges en canne.

11. Serrer solidement les vis a téte hexagonale.

REMARQUE: apres installation et avant utilisation, tirer le
dossier vers le haut pour vous assurer qu'il est bloqué.

Fente en T de la tige en
canne de derriére

Support de fixation
.- de la tige en canne

Vis a téte hexagonale
et rondelle plate

FIGURE 2.8 Détails d'installation sur un fauteuil roulant
électrique Invacare avec Power Recline

Vis a téte
creuse

Plaque de
boulonnerie

FIGURE 2.9 Réglage dehauteur secondaire

Dossier de positionnement InTouch™ PCS™
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SECTION 2—INSTALLATION

Installation/démontage des supports latéraux et/ou des
stabilisateurs de bassin
REMARQUE: Pour cette procédure, se référer a la FIGURE 2.10.

REMARQUE: pour retirer les supports latéraux ou les stabilisateurs de bassin, inverser cette procédure.

REMARQUE: si le dossier de positionnement InTouch PCS est installé sur un fauteuil électrique qui posséde un porte-fiches MK6i™ fixé
a la coquille du dossier, il pourrait étre nécessaire de retirer les deux vis et écrous hexagonaux qui retiennent le porte-fiches a la coquille du
dossier pour accéder aux fentes. Avant de retirer les vis, noter l'orientation du porte-fiches lorsqu il est encore fixé a la coquille.

REMARQUE: les supports latéraux et stabilisateurs de bassin peuvent s'installer en toute position sur la coquille du dossier pour mieux
s'adapter a 'utilisateur et DOIVENT TOUJOURS étre retenus par deux vis a téte creuse avec rondelles.

REMARQUE: une clé 7/16 est nécessaire pour cette procédure.
REMARQUE: le support latéral peut étre élevé ou abaissé dans les fentes du haut tous les 2,5 cm.
REMARQUE: le stabilisateur de bassin peut étre élevé ou abaissé dans les fentes du haut tous les 2,5 cm.

1. Déterminer la position souhaitée pour attacher les supports latéraux ou les stabilisateurs de bassin a la coquille du
dossier.

2. Retirer les deux vis et écrous hexagonaux qui retiennent le support de fixation du porte-fiches a la coquille. Si le
cablage est déja prét, laisser pendre le porte-fiches MK6i et le support de fixation au cablage.

3. Pour chaque stabilisateur de bassin ou support latéral, fixer a la coquille de dossier avec deux vis a téte creuse et
rondelles.

4. Attacher les supports de fixation du porte-fiches a la coquille de dossier avec deux vis et écrous hexagonaux.

Vue de face Vue arriére

Porte-fiches MKéi

Ecrous
hexagonaux

Support
latéral — g

Stabilisateur de
bassin —m

FIGURE 2.10 Installation/démontage des supports latéraux et/ou des stabilisateurs de bassin

Démontage du dossier pour le transport
REMARQUIE: les deux loquets DOIVENT étre en position débloquée (vers le haut) pour pouvoir retirer le dossier.

1. Sur chaque support de fixation du dossier, tirer légerement en tournant le bas du loquet a 180° vers la position
débloquée (vers le haut).

2. Retirer le dossier des montants des tiges en canne du dossier en le soulevant.
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SECTION 3—ENTRETIEN

Installation/démontage du coussinet du dossier
REMARQUE: Pour cette procédure, se référer a la FIGURE 3.1.
REMARQUE: pour retirer le coussinet du dossier, inverser cette procédure.

1. Séparer le crochet de la bride au bas du coussinet et tirer le gros rabat en tissu vers le haut et en I'éloignant du
coussinet.

Poser le coussinet sur une surface stable (a 'envers).
Poser le dossier sur le coussinet (c6té endroit touchant le coussinet).

Insérer le haut de la coquille du dossier dans la poche en haut du coussinet.

SUEE A

Tirer le rabat en tissu du bas sous le bas du dossier et attacher le crochet a l'intérieur du bas du rabat en tissu (C) a
la bride du bas de la coquille (D).

6. Attacher la bride du gros rabat en tissu (A) a la bride en bas du rabat en tissu (B).
REMARQUE: il y a deux bandes de brides sur la coquille du dossier qui maintiennent le coussinet en place.

7. Retourner le dossier et appuyer légerement sur le coussinet pour attacher le coussinet a la coquille.

Vue de derriére du coussinet —

HAUT

<4&— Crochet (A) s'attache 2 (B)

Gros rabat en tissu  —]

@—— Ouverture dans le tissu
pour installer 'appui-téte

Poche dans le tissu
Bride extérieure (B) s'attache a (A)
\ — Bride intérieure (C)

B o — s'attache a (D)

Vue de derriére de la coquille du dossier

HAUT
Coquille du dossier  ——__|

Crochet (D)
s'attache a (C)

BAS

FIGURE 3.1 Installation/démontage du coussinet du dossier
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Installation/démontage de la housse du coussinet du doisser

/A AVERTISSEMENT

La housse du coussinet a été congue pour protéger la mousse de I'humidité et est composée d'un
matériau ignifuge. NE PAS utiliser le coussinet sans sa housse. Si la housse est déchirée, elle DOIT
étre IMMEDIATEMENT remplacée.

REMARQUE: pour sortir le coussinet de sa housse, inverser cette procédure.
1. Retourner le rabat en tissu vers le haut et en direction opposée du coussinet.
2. Séparer le crochet et les brides au bas du coussinet.

3. Sortir la mousse de la housse du coussinet.

Nettoyage

Il est recommandé d'inspecter régulierement les composants, y compris les ferrures, les supports, le tissu, la mousse et le
plastique, pour détecter toute trace de déformation, de corrosion, de cassure, d'usure ou de compression.

/A AVERTISSEMENT

NE PAS utiliser ce produit si le tissu, la mousse et/ou le plastique sont déformés, cassés, usés,
et/ou écrasés. Un entretien correctif peut étre effectué ou arrangé par votre distributeur de
matériel.

La housse du coussinet est congue pour protéger la mousse de I'humidité et est composée
d'un matériau ignifuge. NE PAS utiliser le coussinet sans sa housse. Si la housse est déchirée,
elle DOIT étre IMMEDIATEMENT remplacée.

L'utilisation du coussinet sans housse ou avec une housse endommagée, par un utilisateur
incontinent, peut causer de graves irritations de la peau, des infections et d'autres probléemes
de peau.

Coquille du dossier

Il est recommandé de nettoyer et d'inspecter régulierement la coquille du dossier. Essuyer la surface entiere avec un linge
humide.

Housse externe

ATTENTION

NE PAS utiliser d'assouplissant ou de javel. NE PAS utiliser de séche-linge. Séchage a l'air
libre seulement. NE PAS faire sécher au soleil.

Il est recommandé de nettoyer et d'inspecter régulierement la housse externe.
REMARQUE: avant de laver la housse externe, retirer la mousse.

Laver la housse en machine, a I'eau froide, cycle " délicat ", avec un détergent doux.

Mousse
La mousse DOIT étre remplacée si est contaminée en cas d'incontinence. La mousse est absorbante et ne se nettoie pas.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE : LA GARANTIE CI-DESSOUS A ETE ELABOREE CONFORMEMENT AUX LOIS
FEDERALES AMERICAINES APPLICABLES POUR LES PRODUITS FABRIQUES APRES LE 4 JUILLET 1975.

Cette garantie n'est offerte qu'a I'acheteur/utilisateur initial de nos produits.

La présente garantie confére certains droits : la Iégislation du pays ou de la juridiction de I'acheteur initial/
utilisateur final peut vous en accorder d'autres.

Invacare garantit que ses produits sont exempts de vices de fabrication et de main d'ceuvre pendant deux ans, a
compter de la date d'achat. Si pendant cette période de garantie, ledit produit se révele défectueux, il sera
réparé ou remplacé a la discrétion d'Invacare, avec du matériel neuf ou remis a neuf. Cette garantie ne couvre
pas les frais de main d'ceuvre ou de livraison résultant de I'installation des piéces de rechange ou de la réparation
dudit produit. Les produits réparés sont garantis jusqu'a la fin de la présente garantie. La seule obligation
exclusive d'Invacare et le seul recours exclusif du bénéficiaire de la garantie se limitera auxdites réparations et/
ou remplacement.

Pour un service au titre de la garantie, I'acheteur doit contacter le distributeur auprés duquel il a acheté le
produit Invacare. Si I'acheteur ne juge pas le service de garantie satisfaisant, il doit écrire directement a Invacare
a I'adresse figurant au dos. Fournir le nom du distributeur, son adresse, le numéro du modéle, la date d'achat,
indiquer la nature du défaut et le numéro du produit s'il est numéroté en série. Ne pas retourner de produit a
note usine sans autorisation préalable.

LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS : LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUERA PAS AUX PRODUITS
NUMEROTES EN SERIE SI LE NUMERO DE SERIE A ETE SUPPRIME OU OBLITERE ; LES PRODUITS
SOUMIS A UNE NEGLIGENCE, A DES ACCIDENTS, A UNE UTILISATION, MAINTENANCE OU
ENTREPOSAGE IMPROPRE ; LES PRODUITS UTILISES COMMERCIALEMENT OU EN INSTITUTION OU
LES PRODUITS MODIFIES SANS LE CONSENTEMENT ECRIT D'INVACARE, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S'Y
LIMITER : LES MODIFICATIONS IMPLIQUANT L'UTILISATION DE PIECES OU D'ACCESSOIRES NON
AUTORISES ; LES PRODUITS ENDOMMAGES SUITE A DES REPARATIONS EFFECTUEES SUR UN
COMPOSANT QUELCONQUE SANS LE CONSENTEMENT FORMEL D'INVACARE ; LES PRODUITS
ENDOMMAGES DANS DES CIRCONSTANCES ECHAPPANT AU CONTROLE D'INVACARE ; LES
PRODUITS REPARES PAR TOUTE AUTRE PERSONNE QU'UN DISTRIBUTEUR AGREE PAR INVACARE,
DONT L'EVALUATION SERA EXCLUSIVEMENT DETERMINEE PAR INVACARE. LA GARANTIE NE
S'APPLIQUERA PAS AUX PROBLEMES RESULTANT DE L'USURE NORMALE OU DU NON-RESPECT DES
INSTRUCTIONS CI-JOINTES.

LA GARANTIE EXPRESSE QUI PRECEDE EST EXCLUSIVE ET TIENT LIEU DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE COMMERCIALISATION ET
D'ADAPTATION A UN BUT PARTICULIER, ET LE SEUL RECOURS AUX VIOLATIONS D'UNE GARANTIE
SERA LIMITE A LA REPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT DES PRODUITS DEFECTUEUX,
CONFORMEMENT AUX CONDITIONS ENONCEES DANS LES PRESENTES. L'APPLICATION DE TOUTE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE NE SERA PAS PROROGEE AU-DELA DE LA DUREE DE GARANTIE EXPRESSE
ENONCEE DANS LES PRESENTES. INVACARE NE SERA PAS TENU RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE
DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS OU CONSECUTIFS QUELCONQUES.

CETTE GARANTIE SERA CONSENTIE EN CONFORMITE AVEC LES LOIS PROVINCIALES OU DES ETATS
ET LEURS EXIGENCES.

Invacare Corporation www.invacare.com

USA Canada Al rights reserved. Trademarks are identified
One Invacare Way 570 Matheson Blvd E Unit 8 by the symbols ™ and ®. All trademarks are
Elyria, Ohio USA Mississauga Ontario owned by or licensed to Invacare Corporation
44036-2125 L4Z 4G4 Canada or its subsidiaries unless otherwise noted.
800-333-6900 800-668-5324

©2009 Invacare Corporation
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	1163138A_FC.pdf
	remarques spÉciales
	Section 1— CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES
	Informations importantes
	Avertissement concernant la pression en position assise
	Avertissements concernant l'installation
	Capacité pondérale

	Section 2— installation
	Installation du dossier
	Installer les montants des tiges en canne du dossier
	Installer/régler le dossier sur les montants des tiges en canne du dossier

	Réglage de la profondeur et/ou de l'angle du dossier
	Installation du dossier - Fauteuil roulant électrique Invacare avec Power Recline
	Installation/démontage des supports latéraux et/ou des stabilisateurs de bassin
	Démontage du dossier pour le transport

	Section 3— ENTRETIEN
	Installation/démontage du coussinet du dossier
	Installation/démontage de la housse du coussinet du doisser
	Nettoyage
	Coquille du dossier
	Housse externe
	Mousse


	GARANTIE LIMITÉE



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


